
THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT TO CITY MANAGER 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT TO CITY MANAGER EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 
is made, entered into and enforceable as of September 13, 2022, by and between the 
City of Mission Viejo (“City”) and Dennis Wilberg (“Wilberg”). In consideration of the 
mutual promises and agreements set forth below and in the Employment Agreement, City 
and Wilberg agree as follows: 

1. City Findings and Intent. This Thirteenth Amendment is made with respect to the
following facts and purposes, which the Parties hereto agree are true and correct:

(a) On March 1, 2004, the City and Wilberg entered into that certain agreement
entitled “City Manager Employment Agreement” for Wilberg’s employment as
City Manager for City (“Employment Agreement”).

(b) On June 20, 2005, the City Council approved the First Amendment to the
Employment Agreement.

(c) On June 19, 200, the City Council approved the Second Amendment to the
Employment Agreement.

(d) On September 18, 2006, the City Council approved the Third Amendment to
the Employment Agreement.

(e) On September 7, 2007, the City Council approved the Fourth Amendment to
the Employment Agreement.

(f) Effective August 18, 2008, the City Council approve the Fifth Amendment to
the Employment Agreement.

(g) Effective February 2, 2010, the City Council approved the Sixth Amendment to
the Employment Agreement.

(h) Effective January 14, 2011, the City Council approved the Seventh Amendment
to the Employment Agreement.

(i) Effective May 6, 2013, the City Council approve the Eighth Amendment to the
Employment Agreement.

(j) Effective June 6, 2014, the City Council approved the Ninth Amendment to the
Employment Agreement.

(k) Effective August 18, 2014, the City Council approved the Tenth Amendment to
the Employment Agreement.

A04-11M
DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



(l) Effective July 1, 20177, the City Council approved the Eleventh Amendment to
the Employment Agreement on June 27, 2017.

(m)Effective July 9, 2019, the City Council approved the Twelfth Amendment to
the City Manager Employment Agreement on July 9, 2019.

(n) The Parties now desire to amend the Employment Agreement in order to
modify certain terms as set forth below.

(o) All legal prerequisites to the adoption of this resolution have occurred as
required by law.

2. Modification of Compensation and Benefits.
a) The last sentence is revised to read:

“Unless terminated or not renewed in accordance with the provisions of Paragraphs 7 & 
8 of this Agreement, the Initial Term of this Agreement shall be automatically extended 
for successive periods of two (2) years commencing from September 13, 2022, forward”. 

b). The following clause shall be added to the end of Paragraph 3: 
“Or provide advice to other Orange County governmental and quasi-governmental entities 
as approved by the City Council”. 

c). Section 5A. Salary is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 
“Effective September 13, 2022, Wilberg shall receive an annual salary of two hundred 
sixty thousand eight hundred thirty-one dollars ($260,831).” 

d). Section 5E Deferred Compensation is deleted in its entirety and replaced 
with: 
“City shall provide Wilberg an annual contribution of the maximum amount allowed under 
law, to be deposited in the deferred compensation program of Wilberg’s choice. Said 
contribution will occur on the first regularly scheduled payday in August of each year, 
except for the calendar year 2022 annual contribution which shall be made on the first 
regularly scheduled payday in October 2022.” 

e). Section 7A shall be conformed to Section 2a, as to the automatic renewal 
being for a two-year term. 

f). The following clause is added to the end of Section 10: 
“Notwithstanding any general City policies, so long as ay expenses are incurred in the 
furtherance of lawful City business, and in the course and scope of Wilberg’s duties, and 
City policies and practices, Wilberg will be reimbursed, regardless of general policies.” 

3. Effective Date. Except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, the terms of this
Amendment shall be effective on, and continue without interruption, after September 13, 
2022, unless terminated pursuant to this Employment Agreement, as amended. This 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



Amendment shall have the effect of continuing the Employment Agreement without 
interruption.  

4. Other Provisions. Except as expressly provided therein this Thirteenth
Amendment, all other terms and provisions of the Employment Agreement between City 
and Wilberg shall remain in full force and effect.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have accepted and executed this Agreement on 
the date set forth above.  

CITY OF MISSION VIEJO 

_____________________ _______________________ 
Wendy Bucknum, Mayor Dennis Wilberg 

ATTEST: 

_____________________ 
Kimberly Schmitt, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________ 
William P. Curley, Ⅲ 
City Attorney  

DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



CONTRACT *  / 6r-//"  

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CITY MANAGER 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CITY MANAGER EMPLOYMENT 
AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of January 17, 2011 by and between the City 
of Mission Viejo ("City") and Dennis Wilberg ("Wilberg"). In consideration of the 
mutual promises and agreements set forth below and in the Employment Agreement, City 
and Wilberg agree as follows: 

	

1. 	Recitals.  This Seventh Amendment is made with respect to the following facts 
and purposes, which the parties hereto agree are true and correct: 

a. On March 1, 2004, the City and Wilberg entered into that certain 
agreement entitled "City Manager Employment Agreement" for Wilberg's employment 
as City Manager for City ("Employment Agreement"). 

b. On June 20, 2005, the City Council approved the First Amendment 
to the Employment Agreement. 

c. On June 19, 2006, the City Council approved the Second 
Amendment to the Employment Agreement. 

d. On September 18, 2006, the City Council approved the Third 
Amendment to the Employment Agreement. 

e. On September 7, 2007, the City approved the Fourth Amendment 
to the Employment Agreement. 

f. Effective August 18, 2008, the City Council approved the Fifth 
Amendment to the Employment Agreement. 

g. Effective February 1, 2010, the City Council approved the Sixth 
Amendment to the Employment Agreement. 

h. The parties now desire to amend the Employment Agreement in 
order to modify certain terms as set forth below. 

	

2. 	Modification of Agreement. 

Section 5E of the Agreement is revised to read as follows: 

"5E. Deferred Compensation. City shall provide Wilberg an annual 
contribution of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500.00), which at 
his annual option, may either be deposited in the deferred compensation 
program of Wilberg's choice, or received as additional current 
compensation. Said contribution will occur on the first regularly 

11088-0001.1315829v1.doc 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



William P. Curley III 
City Attorney 

scheduled payday in January of each year, except for the 2004 payment 
which was, by agreement, made on the second regularly scheduled payday 
in March, 2004." 

3. Effective Date.  Except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, this 
Amendment shall be effective on and after January 14, 2011. This Amendment shall 
have the effect of continuing the Employment Agreement without interruption. 

4. Other Provisions.  Except as expressly provided herein, all other terms and 
provisions of the Employment Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the 
date set forth above. 

CITY OF MISSION VIEJO 

Dave Leckness, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

DENNIS WILBERG 

QQAA \••—s  H 
1D)riinn 

64,141  --171a4.0-tam 
Kart Hamman, CNC 
City Clerk 

-2- 

11088-0001 1315829v1.doc 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



CONTRACT # 	Oil -1 I I 

NINTH AMENDMENT TO CITY MANAGER EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS NINTH AMENDMENT TO CITY MANAGER EMPLOYMENT 
AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of June 16, 2014 by and between the City of 
Mission Viejo ("City") and Dennis Wilberg ("Wilberg"). In consideration of the mutual 
promises and agreements set forth below and in the Employment Agreement, City and 
Wilberg agree as follows: 

1. 	Recitals.  This Ninth Amendment is made with respect to the following facts and 
purposes, which the Parties hereto agree are true and correct: 

(a) On March 1, 2004, the City and Wilberg entered into that certain 
agreement entitled "City Manager Employment Agreement" for Wilberg's employment 
as City Manager for City ("Employment Agreement"). 

(b) On June 20, 2005, the City Council approved the First Amendment to the 
Employment Agreement. 

(c) On June 19, 2006, the City Council approved the Second Amendment to 
the Employment Agreement. 

(d) On September 18, 2006, the City Council approved the Third Amendment 
to the Employment Agreement. 

(e) On September 7, 2007, the City Council approved the Fourth Amendment 
to the Employment Agreement. 

(f) Effective August 18, 2008, the City Council approved the Fifth 
Amendment to the Employment Agreement. 

(g) Effective February 1, 2010, the City Council approved the Sixth 
Amendment to the Employment Agreement. 

(h) Effective January 14, 2011, the City Council approved the Seventh 
Amendment to the Employment Agreement. 

(i) Effective May 6, 2013, the City Council approved the Eighth Amendment 
to the Employment Agreement. 

The Parties now desire to amend the Employment Agreement in order to 
modify certain terms as set forth below. 

2. 	TERMINATION AND SEVERANCE.  In order to comport with current laws 
regarding abuse of position by senior public officials, the following paragraph shall be 
added to the Employment Agreement as Section 8C. 

{SR136283.DOC} 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



ennis Wilberg 

"C. 	In accordance with California Government Code section 53243, et seq. , 
and as a separate contractual obligation, should the City Manager receive a paid 
leave of absence or severance payment if this contract is terminated with or 
without cause, such paid leave or severance payment shall be fully reimbursed to 
the City by the City Manager if the City manager is convicted of a crime 
involving an abuse of his/her office or position, as defined in California 
Government Code section 53243.4. In addition, if the City funds the criminal 
defense of the City Manager against charges involving abuse of office or position 
and the City Manager is then convicted of such charges, the City Manager shall 
fully reimburse the City all funds expended for his criminal defense." 

3. 	Modification of Benefits.  Section 5C of the Employment Agreement, 
"Retirement," is hereby amended to read as follows: 

"C. 	Retirement.  Effective June 7, 2014 through June 5, 2015, the City shall 
contribute all of the City's share of any California Public Employment Retirement 
System ("CalPERS") contribution and 1.25% of the normal member contribution 
required by Wilberg. Wilberg shall pay 6.75% of the normal member contribution, 
consistent with management staff PERS payment as of the date of this Agreement. 

Effective June 6, 2015, the City shall contribute all of the City's share of any 
California Public Employment Retirement System ("CalPERS") contribution and 0.00% 
of the normal member contribution required by Wilberg. Wilberg shall pay 8.00% of the 
normal member contribution. Wilberg is and shall remain a member of CalPERS under 
the terms and conditions as set forth in the City's Agreement with CalPERS." 

3. Effective Date.  Except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, the terms of 
this Amendment shall be effective on, and continue without interruption, after June 6, 
2015, unless terminated pursuant to this Employment Agreement, as amended. This 
Amendment shall have the effect of continuing the Employment Agreement without 
interruption. 

4. Other Provisions.  Except as expressly provided herein this Ninth Amendment, 
all other terms and provisions of the Employment Agreement between City and Wilberg 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the date set 
forth above. 

CITY OF MISSION VIEJO 

Trish Kelley, Mayor 

{SR136283.1)0C} 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



Ar-41 
Karp Hamman, croc 
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FO 

ATTEST: 

William P. Curley III 
City Attorney 

{SR136283.DOC} 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918



DocuSign Envelope ID: FDABD28D-B05A-4A07-85FC-1AD68BCA4918


	Attachment 1_Thirteenth Amendment.pdf
	City Manager Contract Complete
	City Manager Contract Complete.pdf
	Wilberg Employment Contract.pdf
	Wilberg EE Contract.pdf
	Wilberg.pdf
	CM Contract.pdf





	City Manager Contract Complete
	City Manager Contract Complete.pdf
	Wilberg Employment Contract.pdf
	Wilberg EE Contract.pdf
	Wilberg.pdf
	cm 8th amend





	City Manager Contract Complete
	City Manager Contract Complete.pdf
	Wilberg Employment Contract.pdf
	Wilberg 9



	City Manager Contract Complete
	City Manager Contract Complete.pdf
	Wilberg Employment Contract 10


	City Manager Contract Complete
	11th Amendment 2017 07 01.pdf

	City Manager Contract Complete
	12th Amendment 2019 08 01.pdf


		2022-09-15T08:42:00-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




